RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, RATIFYING AN EMERGENCY PROCUREMENT DATED JUNE 19, 2019 APPROVED BY THE CITY MANAGER AS PROVIDED FOR UNDER SECTION 2-797(2) and 2-797(4) OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES, FOR RING POWER CORPORATION IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$72,738.00 TO PROCURE A CATERPILLAR 350 KW 3-PHASE DIESEL GENERATOR FOR THE KEY WEST POLICE DEPARTMENT; AUTHORIZING ANY NECESSARY BUDGET TRANSFERS; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the generator at the Key West Police Station is inoperable, and after evaluation, City staff determined that it would be more cost-effective to purchase a new generator, than to continue renting a temporary generator, while elusive replacement parts are located over an indefinite time frame; and

WHEREAS, three price quotes were obtained for a generator with adequate capacity to meet the needs of the KWPD, and Ring Power provided the lowest bid; and

WHEREAS, the City Manager acted without delay, using emergency powers authorized under Section 2-797(2) of the City's Code of Ordinances, to authorize and procure the generator to support essential operations at the KWPD in the event of a power failure; and

Page 1 of 3

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: That the attached emergency task order dated June 19, 2019 by the City Manager, pursuant to section 2-797(2) and 2-797(4) of the Code of Ordinances, to procure a Caterpillar 350 KW 3-Phase Diesel Generator from Ring Power Corporation in an amount not to exceed \$72,738.00 is hereby ratified.

Section 2: That this task order will be paid from budget line General Fund/Police Department/Machinery and Equipment Account 001-2101-521-6400, through a transfer from the City Manager Contingency Fund, and any necessary budget adjustments are hereby authorized.

Section 3: That this Resolution shall go into effect immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication by the signature of the Presiding Officer and the Clerk of the Commission. Passed and adopted by the City Commission at a meeting held

this _____ day of _____, 2019.

Authenticated by the Presiding Officer and Clerk of the Commission on ______day of _____, 2019.

Filed with the Clerk on _____, 2019.

Mayor Teri Jo	ohnston	
Commissioner	Gregory Davila	
Commissioner	Mary Lou Hoover	
Commissioner	Sam Kaufman	
Commissioner	Clayton Lopez	
Commissioner	Billy Wardlow	
Commissioner	Jimmy Weekley	

TERI JOHNSTON, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CHERYL SMITH, CITY CLERK